VVI	FIRST INFORMATION REPORT 178
The state of	(Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.)
1:	PS. Ptradhan magayear 2021 FIR No 224 Date 95/04/21 Act ND PS Sections 20(6) (11/(C)ii) Act Sections
1	Sections 20(6) (11/(C/ii) Act. Sections
	Sections (iv) Others Acts & Sections
3.	(a) Occurrence of Offence : Day
	Time Period
	(b) Information received at P.S. Date2. 月(0.41.2)
	(c) General Diary Reference : Entry No(s)13.88
. 4	Type of Information :
	Place of Occurrence : (a) Direction and Distance from P.S. Scruth, wxot approx 1.5 KmBeat No.
	(b) Address Silifuri Trunchion Traffic Marce 185 Pradhan magar
	Dist Dartecling.
	(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the
	Name of the P.S
6	5. Complainant / Informant :
	(a) Name SI Samik Paul of Pradhan nagar Ps. SPC (b) Father's / Husband's Name
	(c) Date / Year of Birth: (d) Nationality Dndian
	(e) Passport No
	(f) Occupation
	(9) Address Acadhan nagar Ps. Spc.
i i	of information of the control of the
	(Attach separate sheet, if necessary):
	1. Jahangir Ati (85) @ Askaful Ali 3/0 Nuk Islam Ali of Moronia-2
	PO! Bweirhat, PS-sahebganj, Dut-Cooch behar.
Sec. 1	8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information
	Q. Dodinia.
	9. Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necessary): 1.26 Kis Ganza made of white & green color plastic bosta Printed as RM Maharaj KAKA Jewra cumin (1) 24 Kis Ganza was Ganza
	wrapped in a reed color polythene sheet inside navy blue colored trolley bag 111) one Aetra Ecooty (cherry color) having Reg. W. NB74AT0266. 11 Inquest Penad III D. Corolle is
	10. Total value of properties stolen / involved
	11. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No., if any
	12. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required)
	Complainant which is treated as FIR is enclosed here with
	13. Action taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) as mentioned at item No. 2., registered the case and took
	up the investigation / directed 31 Preatap Basak, of PDN Ps, SPc to take up
	investigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.S
	jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complaint/ Informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant /
	Informant free of cost.

15. Date & Time of despatch to the court : on 25.04.21 at 10:10h

Informant free of cost.

61 Samik Pacil 14. Signature / Thumb impression of the Complainant / Informant

To,
The Inspector -In-Charge,
Pradhannagar Police Station.
Siliguri Police Commissionerate

Sub: - F.I.R

Sir,

I, SI Samik Paul presently posted under your kind disposal at Pradhannagar Police Station, SPC would like to lodge this written complaint against One (01) arrested accused person named Jahangir Ali (35)@ Asraful Ali S/O Nur Islam Ali of Moronia--2,P.O- Burir hut,P.S- Sahebganj ,Dist.Cooch behar who had been arrested for contravening the norms of NDPS Act and also would like to produce before you , following seized articles under seizure as per seizure list:

i) 26.00 kgs Ganja inside of white & green color Plastic bosta printed as RM Maharaj KAKA Jeera Cumin , which marked as Exhibit-A,

ii) 24.00 kgs Ganja wrapped in a red color Polythene Sheet inside the navy blue colored trolley bag, which marked as Exhibit-B

iii) One Activa Scooty (Cherry color) having Reg. No-WB 74 AT 0266.

iv)100 gms of Ganja of sample taken from Exhibit -A

v) 100 gms of Ganja of sample taken from Exhibit -B

In this regard I beg to state that today i.e. on 24.04.2021 at about 23.05 hrs arrived at Siliguri myself received a secret source information that one person junction area with a scooty bearing reg no WB 74AT 0266 and standing at Traffic more with a huge quantity of Ganja in his possession for transporting & selling the same to different places clandestinely. Wasting no time I diarized the information vide PDN PS GDE NO. 1388 dt. 24.04.21 and consequently informed of the tip off to you and as per your kind instruction. myself along with SI Binup Mahato, ASI Debasish Das, ASI Ratan Pradhan, CV 131 Ranjan Sharma, CV 223 Swapan Chhetri, CV-128 Ajay kumar Sahani all of Pradhannagar PS, SPC left for Siliguri Junction, Traffic more under PS- Pradhannagar area by Govt. vehicle to verify the veracity of the information vide Pradhannagar PS C.C. NO. 1088/21 Dt. 24.04.2021 which refers to Pradhannagar PS GDE no. 1384 Dt- 24.04.2021. at 23.15 hrs along with the IO Kit including Weighing machine ,etc. That time no enough time was there to obtain search warrant and there was a chance of miss the information hence I did not obtained any search warrant.

At about 23:30 hrs we arrived at Siliguri Junction, Traffic more under PS-Pradhannagar and called two independent witnesses namely1) Sri Shelyu Kamti (40)S/O Lt Surendar kamti of Rajendranagar, coolie Pradhannagar, Dist. Darjeeling & 2) Sri Balaram Roy(26) S/O Sri Kameswar Roy of Do and disclosed our identity and informed them about the information in hand and requested them to accompany us in the whole process of search and seizure if As identified by the source we found that one person standing at Traffic more, Siliguri junction with One Activa Scooty (Cherry color) having Reg. No-WB 74 AT 0266 and Wasting no time we cordoned the said person from all sides to avoid any chance of his fleeing away and we detained him, thereafter we disclosed our identity and about the information in hand and stated him that he will be searched in person for the purpose

. As the odor of ganja was coming out of the one white colour plastic basta and one navy blue trolley bag there was enough reason to believe that the article inside the white colour plastic basta and one navy blue trolley bag which were kept front side of Scooty and back side of Scooty bearing reg no. WB 74AT 0266. Thereafter I gave him the option to be searched before a Magistrate or a Gazetted Officer upon which he agreed to be searched before a gazette officer and I also gave

pradhannagar

Consequently I contacted to the Sri Subasisi Chaki ,I/C Pradhannagar PS SPC for come to the spot and supervise the entire process of search and seizure. Sri Subasisi Chaki ,I/C PS SPC arrived at the spot at 00.25 hrs on 25.04.21 , thereafter the process of the search was started . Before conducting search self search of me and Sri Subasisi Chaki ,I/C Pradhannagar PS SPC had been conducted by the detained person and a memo had been given to him to the effect that and he could not find any other offending things except arms and IO kit and weigh machine.

On searched from the white colour plastic basta and one navy blue trolley bag I recovered huge quantity ganja. Thereafter I started weighting the Ganja containing with a weighing machine kept with us for the purpose of weighing and on weighing 26.00 kgs. Ganja recovered inside of white & green color Plastic bosta printed as RM Maharaj KAKA Jeera Cumin and 24.00 kgs. Ganja wrapped in a red color Polythene Sheet inside the navy blue colored trolley bag, total 50.00 Kg ganja was recovered. which Jahangir Ali(35)@ Asraful Ali was possessing &

carrying in his scooty bearing reg no. WB 74 AT 0266.

Thereafter I seized the recovered 50.00 kgs of Ganja in between from 00.55 hrs to 01.50 hrs on 25.04.2021 from the Possession of . Jahangir Ali (35) Jahangir S/O Nur Islam Ali of Moronia--2,P.O- Burir hut,P.S-Ali (35)@ Asraful Ali Sahebganj ,Dist.Cooch behar by preparing a seizure list duly signed by the independent witnesses & Accused which carrying in the said Scooty . In the seizure list I obtained the signature of Sri Subasish Chaki ,I/C Pradhannagar PS SPC and put my signature too. white & green color Plastic bosta printed as RM Maharaj KAKA Jeera Cumin 26.00 Kg of Ganja has been labeled as Ex -"A" navy blue colour trolley bag 24.00 kgs ganja has been labeled as Ex -"B" and I also took sample from the mother packets Labelled and marked as follows 1) 100 Grms of Ganja MARKED AS EX-A1 taken from 26.00 KG Ganja ,Packet MARKED AS EX-A, 2) 100 Grms of Ganja MARKED AS EX-B1 taken from 24.00 KG Ganja Packet MARKED AS EX-B taken before of the Detained person, independent witnesses, I/C Pradhannagar PS, and put signature of all persons including me. Consequently the apprehended above noted person had been arrested by me at 01.55 hrs by issuing a proper Arrest Memo for contravening the norms of NDPS Act and returned back to PS.

In the above circumstance, I pray before you to take the seized articles and sample & Accused Jahangir Ali (35)@ Asraful Ali S/O Nur Islam Ali of Moronia-2.P.O- Burir hut, P.S- Sahebganj , Dist. Cooch behar and others started a specific case against the arrested accused person under appropriate section of law and arrange for its investigation

Enclosre:-

1) Memo of Arrest

2) Original Seizure List

Received on 25/04/21 at 02:30/23

Received on 25/04/21 at 02:30/23

wide PDN PS GDG NO-1388 dtd.25/14/21

and Stanted PDN DS care NO-224/21

and Stanted PDN DS care NO-224/21

at 25/04/21 D/S 20(b)(ii)(c) of NDPS

at 25/04/21 D/S 20(b)(ii)(c) of NDPS

Act and endorsed to SI samikpaul

Act and endorsed to SI samikpaul

Act ond endorsed to SI samikpaul

(SI Samik Paul) Pradhannagar Police Station Siliguri Police Commissinerate

Yours faithfully,

25 Prediction Police Commissionerale